
                  

Public Hearing:  YES ☒     NO ☐          Department: Planning & Sustainability                                       

 

SUBJECT: 
..Title  
COMMISSION DISTRICT(S): Commission District 03 Super District 07 

Application of Hyacinth Davis for a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow for a personal care home for 

up to six (6) individuals in the R-100 (Residential Medium Lot-100) zoning district, at 3574 Boring Road.. 
..Body 
 

PETITION NO: N8-2025-0292  SLUP-25-1247429 

PROPOSED USE: Personal care home, up to six (6). 

LOCATION: 3574 Boring Road, Decatur, Georgia 30034 

PARCEL NO. : 15 092 03 014 

INFO.  CONTACT: Andrea Folgherait, Sr. Planner 

PHONE NUMBER: 404-371-2155 

 

PURPOSE: 

Application of Hyacinth Davis for a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow for a personal care home for up to 

six (6) individuals in the R-100 (Residential Medium Lot-100) zoning district. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
..Recommended Action 
COMMUNITY COUNCIL: (April 2025) Denial. 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION: (May 6, 2025) Denial. 

 

PLANNING STAFF: (May 7, 2025) Full Cycle Deferral_rev. 05.07.2025 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS: The Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) application for a Personal Care Home (PCH), Peace 

of Mind Personal Care, for up to six (6) adults is located within an R-100 zoning district. The subject site is 

within a SUB (Suburban) Character Area The primary structure consists of four (4) bedrooms, providing sufficient 

housing for the four (4) adult residents. The PCH will support the goals of a SUB Character Area. SUB Character 

Areas encourage innovative housing types to increase housing choice and income diversity without significantly 

altering established neighborhood development patterns (2050 Unified Plan, Pg. 41). Additionally, assisted living 

facilities are identified as appropriate features for SUB Character Areas. These facilities provide essential services 

and address the greater needs of the region by providing quality care for aging populations and individuals who 

require assisted care. Additional factors from Section 7.4.6 SLUP Criteria to be Considered (A-N): - The proposed 

use is not expected to generate additional traffic, noise, smoke, odor, dust, or vibration, and unlikely to negatively 

impact adjacent land uses. - Operations will be twenty-four (24) hours daily, seven (7) days a week, by four (4) 

Healthcare Professionals to supervise and care for 4 residents. - No on-street parking will be permitted. The 

driveway is sufficient for 4 vehicles. - Public services, facilities, and utilities have been assessed and found 

sufficient to serve the proposed use without significant additional demand. - The property has direct access to E 

Chapel Circle (Local Road) and fronts Boring Road (Collector Road). There appears to be safe and efficient 

ingress and egress on to E Chapel Circle and adequate traffic-carrying capacity to prevent congestion along Boring 

Road. - The proposal satisfies all Supplemental Regulations (Section 27-4.2.41 Personal care homes and child 

caring institutions) including the minimum required separation (1,000 feet) from another PCH. - The scale of the 

structure and operations are proportionate to the property and surrounding area. The proposed PCH appears to 

meet all Zoning Ordinance requirements, including the Supplemental Regulations, advances the goals of the 2050 

Unified Plan, and addresses the needs of the neighborhood and broader community. However, the Applicant did 



not attend the May 6th, 2025 Planning Commission Meeting and was not able to address community concerns or 

present their proposal. Therefore, staff recommends a “Full Cycle Deferral to the July 2025 zoning agenda”. 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION VOTE: (May 6, 2025) Denial 6-0-0. FINAL MOTION: Vivian Moore moved, 

Jan Costello seconded for denial. (1st Motion: Winton Cooper moved, Vivian Moore seconded to table this item 

until the end of the agenda, due the applicant not being present. Motion passed 6-1-0. Jan Costello opposed. 2nd 

Motion: Vivian Moore moved, Winton Cooper seconded to take this item off the table and sound it. Motion 

passed 5-0-0. Edward Patton was not present for this vote.) 
 

COMMUNITY COUNCIL VOTE/RECOMMENDATION: (April 2025) Denial 8-0-0. Denial based on 

community opposition and potentially lower property values. 
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY 

 
 

Planning Commission Hearing Date: May 6, 2025 
Board of Commissioners Hearing Date: May 22, 2025 

 
STAFF ANALYSIS 

  
 

Case No.:    SLUP-25-1247429 Agenda #: 2025-0292 

Address: 3574 Boring Road, Decatur, GA 30034 Commission District: 03 Super 
District:  07 

Parcel ID(s): 15-092-03-014 

Request: Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow for a personal care home for up to six (6)  
individuals in the R-100 (Residential Medium Lot-100) zoning district. 

Property Owner(s): Hyacinth Davis 

Applicant/Agent:  Hyacinth Davis 

Acreage: 0.46 acres 

Existing Land Use:  Single Family Residence  

Surrounding 
Properties: 

 North: Residential Medium Lot-100 (R-100) East: R-100 South: R-100 West: R-
100 

Comprehensive Plan:   SUB (Suburban)                                           Consistent X                   Inconsistent       

 
Staff Recommendation: Full Cycle Deferral.  

 
The Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) application for a Personal Care Home (PCH), Peace of Mind 
Personal Care, for up to six (6) adults is located within an R-100 zoning district. The subject site is within 
a SUB (Suburban) Character Area The primary structure consists of four (4) bedrooms, providing 
sufficient housing for the four (4) adult residents.  

The PCH will support the goals of a SUB Character Area. SUB Character Areas encourage innovative 
housing types to increase housing choice and income diversity without significantly altering established 
neighborhood development patterns (2050 Unified Plan, Pg. 41). Additionally, assisted living facilities are 
identified as appropriate features for SUB Character Areas. These facilities provide essential services and 
address the greater needs of the region by providing quality care for aging populations and individuals who 
require assisted care.  

Additional factors from Section 7.4.6 SLUP Criteria to be Considered (A-N): 
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- The proposed use is not expected to generate additional traffic, noise, smoke, odor, dust, or
vibration, and unlikely to negatively impact adjacent land uses.

- Operations will be twenty-four (24) hours daily, seven (7) days a week, by four (4) Healthcare
Professionals to supervise and care for 4 residents.

- No on-street parking will be permitted. The driveway is sufficient for 4 vehicles.

- Public services, facilities, and utilities have been assessed and found sufficient to serve the
proposed use without significant additional demand.

- The property has direct access to E Chapel Circle (Local Road) and fronts Boring Road (Collector
Road). There appears to be safe and efficient ingress and egress on to E Chapel Circle and adequate
traffic-carrying capacity to prevent congestion along Boring Road.

- The proposal satisfies all Supplemental Regulations (Section 27-4.2.41 Personal care homes and
child caring institutions) including the minimum required separation (1,000 feet) from another
PCH.

- The scale of the structure and operations are proportionate to the property and surrounding area.

The proposed PCH appears to meet all Zoning Ordinance requirements, including the Supplemental 
Regulations, advances the goals of the 2050 Unified Plan, and addresses the needs of the neighborhood and 
broader community. However, the Applicant did not attend the May 6th, 2025 Planning Commission 
Meeting and was not able to address community concerns or present their proposal. Therefore, staff 
recommends a "full cycle deferral to the July 2025 zoning agenda".  



Government Services Center 
178 Sams Street 
Decatur, GA 30030 
www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning 
404-371-2155 (o); 404-371-4556 (f) 

 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY 

Chief Executive Officer Interim Director 

Lorraine Cochran-Johnson Cedric G. Hudson, MCRP 

 

ZONING COMMENTS – MAY 2025 

 
N1-2025-0283 Z-25-1247358 (1619 Pleasant Hill Trl & 7850 Pleasant Hill Rd:  149 units. Pleasant Hill Trail appears to 

be an unimproved right of way (not abandoned) in the proposed project area (per GIS Map)- classified as local.  Verify 

ownership. If determined to be an unimproved public right of way, infrastructure improvements noted in in Zoning Code 

5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190 are required.  This project requires 2 access points- ensure phasing meets required 

access points at any given time since connecting to other developments.  Ensure that there are enough access points to service 

the entire system when all developments are complete (i.e.- this development cannot put the other developments that it is 

connecting to out of compliance for number of access points). Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land 

Development Code 14-190. All interior streets require a right of way dedication of 55 feet. Requires a 6-foot landscape strip 

with a 5-foot sidewalk. Requires streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). All intersections must meet AASHTO sight 

distance requirements. 

 

N2-2025-0285 Z-25-1247420 (4743 Flat Shoals Pkwy):  79 Units. 4743 Flat Shoals Parkway.  Flat Shoals Parkway is SR 

155 and classified as a major arterial.  GDOT review and approval is required prior to permitting. (JLivingston@dot.ga.gov)  

Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication 

of 50 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Along all frontage 

of SR 155:  Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR (PREFERRED) a 10-foot 

multiuse path.   Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).  Interior streets to be private. General: 

no poles to remain in sidewalk/path. All intersections must meet AASHTO sight distance requirements. 

 

N3-2025-0286  CZ-25-1247427 (1816 Candler Road); and N4-2025-0287  Z-25-1247428 (3221 Glenwood Road): 

I-20 Overlay District, Tier 2. Seek guidance from the overlay planner for required infrastructure improvements. Candler Road 

is SR 155 and a major arterial. GDOT review and approval is required prior to permitting.  (JLivingston@dot.ga.gov)  Where 

the overlay is silent: Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a 

right of way dedication of 50 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever 

greater. Along all frontage of SR 155:  Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR 

(PREFERRED) a 10-foot multiuse path.   Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).  Glenwood 

Road is classified as a minor arterial. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-

190. Requires a right of way dedication of 40 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, 

whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR (PREFERRED) a 10-

foot multiuse path.   Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).  Glenhill Place is classified as a 

local road.  Discussions need to be held about approval of truck entrance on this road.  No approval of truck entrance without 

the direct approval of Planning and Development and the Transportation Division.  Would prefer truck traffic from Glenwood 

Rd or Candler Rd (both truck routes). If permission is granted, the entire roadway section (including pavement section)  will 

need to be brought up to current standards to accommodate truck traffic. Requires a right of way dedication of 55 feet. Requires 

a 6-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk.  Requires streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). Lane widths and 

other design factors must be designed for truck traffic. General:  no poles to remain in sidewalk/path. All intersections must 

meet AASHTO sight distance requirements. 

 

N5-2025-0288  Z-25-1247426; and N6-2025-0289  SLUP-25-1247425 (5346 O’Malley Lane):  No parking within 100 feet 

of the intersection. 

 

N7-2025-0291  SLUP-25-1247431 (2667 Candler Woods Court):  No on-street parking allowed. 

 

N8-2025-0292  SLUP-25-1247429 (3574 Boring Road):  No on-street parking allowed. 

http://www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:JLivingston@dot.ga.gov
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).Y
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N9-2025-0293  SLUP-25-1247395 (2615 Shallowford Road):  No comments. 

 

N10-2025-0295  SLUP-25-1247423; and N11-2025-0296  SLUP-25-1247424: 

Memorial Drive is a state route.  GDOT review and approval is required prior to permitting.  (JLivingston@dot.ga.gov).  If a 

land development permit is required:  Memorial Drive is a major arterial. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 

5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 50 feet from centerline OR such that all 

public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Along all frontage of SR 155:  Requires a 10-foot landscape 

strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR (PREFERRED) a 10-foot multiuse path.   Requires pedestrian scale 

streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).  No poles to remain in the sidewalk/path. All intersections must meet AASHTO 

sight distance requirements. 

mailto:JLivingston@dot.ga.gov
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).Y


                                                                     

                                      445 Winn Way – Box 987 
 Decatur, GA 30031 
 404.508.7900 • www.dekalbhealth.net 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 3/5/2025 

 To:     Ms. LaSondra Hill, Planning Manager 
 From:  Ryan Cira, Director 
 Cc:     Alan Gaines, Duty Director 
 Re:     Rezone Application Review 
  
 General Comments: 
  
 DeKalb County Health Regulations prohibit use of on-site sewage disposal systems for  
     • multiple dwellings 
     • food service establishments 
     • hotels and motels 
     • commercial laundries  
     • funeral homes 
     • schools 
     • nursing care facilities 
     • personal care homes with more than six (6) clients 
     • child or adult day care facilities with more than six (6) clients  
     • residential facilities containing food service establishments 
  
 If proposal will use on-site sewage disposal, please contact the Land Use Section (404) 508-7900. 
  
 Any proposal, which will alter wastewater flow to an on-site sewage disposal system, must be reviewed  
 by this office prior to construction. 
  
 This office must approve any proposed food service operation or swimming pool prior to starting  
 construction.  
  
 Public health recommends the inclusion of sidewalks to continue a preexisting sidewalk network or begin 
  a new sidewalk network.  Sidewalks can provide safe and convenient pedestrian access to a  
 community-oriented facility and access to adjacent facilities and neighborhoods.   
  
 For a public transportation route, there shall be a 5ft. sidewalk with a buffer between the sidewalk and  
 the road. There shall be enough space next to sidewalk for bus shelter’s concrete pad installation. 
  
 Since DeKalb County is classified as a Zone 1 radon county, this office recommends the use of radon  
 resistant construction. 

  
 
 



                                                                     

                                      445 Winn Way – Box 987 
 Decatur, GA 30031 
 404.508.7900 • www.dekalbhealth.net 
 

  

  

 N7 2025-0290 Z-25-1247430 15 119 04 046 

 2667 Candler Woods Court, Decatur, GA 30032 

 Amendment 

 - Review general comments 
 - Note: DeKalb Public Health prohibits use of on-site sewage disposal systems for personal care homes with more than six (6)  
 clients. 

 N8 2025-0291 SLUP-25-1247431 15 119 04 046 

 2667 Candler Woods Court, Decatur, GA 30032 

 Amendment 

 - Review general comments. 
 - Note: DeKalb Public Health prohibits use of on-site sewage disposal systems for personal care homes with more than six (6)  
 clients. 

 N9 2025-0292 SLUP 25-1247429 15 092 03 014 

 3574 Boring Road, Decatur, GA 30034 

 Amendment 

 - Review general comments 
 - Note: DeKalb Public Health prohibits use of on-site sewage disposal systems for personal care homes with more than six (6)  
 clients. 

 N10 2025-0293 SLUP-25-1247395 18 246 02 009 
 2615 Shallowford Road, Atlanta, GA 3034 

 Amendment 

 - Review general comments. 



DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNMENT 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

DISTRIBUTION FORM 

 
NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO JOHN 

REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov  AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov  
 

REZONE 

COMMENTS FORM: 

PUBLIC WORKS ROAD AND DRAINAGE 
 

 

 

Case No.:  ____________________________________ Parcel I.D. #: ________________________________________ 
 

 

Address:  ___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Drainage Basin: ______________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Upstream Drainage Area: ______________________________________________________________________________  

 

Percent of Property in 100-Year Floodplain: ______________________________________________________________ 
 

 

Impact on property (flood, erosion, sedimentation) under existing zoning: _____________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 

Required detention facility(s): _________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
COMMENTS: 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
 

Signature: ________________________________________________________ 

mailto:jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov




DEKALB COUNTY 

GOVERNMENT PLANNING 

DEPARTMENT DISTRIBUTION 

FORM 

 

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO JOHN 

REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov  
 

COMMENTS FORM: 

PUBLIC WORKS WATER AND SEWER 

 

Case No.: ______________________________ Parcel I.D. #: _________________________________________ 

 

Address: _______________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________ 
 

WATER: 

 

Size of existing water main: _______________________________________________ (adequate/inadequate) 

 

Distance from property to nearest main: _________________________ Size of line required, if inadequate: _____________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

SEWER: 

 

Outfall Servicing Project: _____________________________________________________________________ 

 

Is sewer adjacent to property: Yes _____ No _____ If no, distance to nearest line: ______________________ 

 

Water Treatment Facility:_________________________ adequate _____ inadequate _____ 

 

Sewage Capacity: ________________________ (MGPD) Current Flow: _________________________ (MGPD) 

 

COMMENTS: 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 
Signature: _________________________________________ 

mailto:jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov


  
 
 
 

D1-2024-1496 CZ-25-1246771  4015 Flat Shoals Pkwy: 
 

This development is adjacent to existing service along Columbia Drive and also fronts planned MARTA 

service along Flat Shoals Parkway. We recommend that a condition for rezoning be that the developer must 

coordinate with MARTA to ensure proper pedestrian access between the development and existing and 

planned bus stops. 
 

N2-2025-0285  Z-25-1247420  4743 Flat Shoals Pkwy: 
 

This development is adjacent to planned MARTA service along Flat Shoals Parkway. We recommend that 

a condition for rezoning be that the developer must coordinate with MARTA to ensure proper pedestrian 

access between the development and planned bus stops. 

 

N3-2025-0286  CZ-25-1247427  1816 Candler Road: 
 

This property is adjacent to existing MARTA service as well as the planned Candler Road Arterial Rapid 

Transit project. While no ART stops are planned in front of this parcel on Candler Road,  there will be an 

increased pedestrian demand for this location due to proximity to improved transit. Sidewalks and 

driveways for the development should be carefully designed with ped access and safety in mind. Developer 

should coordinate with MARTA during design phase. 

 

N4-2025-0287  Z-25-1247428  3221 Glenwood Road: 
 

This location is adjacent to existing MARTA service for Route 107. Due to this and proximity to the planned 

Candler Road Arterial Rapid Transit project, there will be an increased pedestrian demand for this location. 

Sidewalks and driveways for the development should be carefully designed with ped access and safety in 

mind. Developer should coordinate with MARTA during design phase. 

MARTA May 2025 

Case Comments 



 

 

 



Dear Dekalb County Zoning  

      I am writing to formally apply for a zoning classification modification for a proposed personal 

care home. I kindly request that the zoning classification for the property located at 3574 Boring 

Road, Decatur, Georgia 30035 be changed to allow for the establishment of a 24-hour care 

home. The purpose of this letter is to provide the necessary information and rationale for the 

request.  

A) Proposed Zoning Classification:  

    The proposed zoning classification for the property at 3574 Boring Road, Decatur, 

Georgia, 30035 is to be changed from its current classification to “Residential care 

Facility” in accordance with the local zoning regulations.  

B) Reason for the Rezoning Request 

      The reason for the rezoning request is to meet the growing demand for personal care 

homes within our community. With the aging population, there is an increasing need for 

high-quality, 24-hour care facilities. Our organization, Peace of Mind Personal Care Home is 

committed to providing compassionate, professional, and personalized care services to 

individuals who require assistance with our daily activities and health needs.  

C) Existing and Proposed Use of the Property 

      The existing use of the property is as a residential building. We intend to convert this 

property to a 24-hour personal care home that caters to individuals in need of assisted living 

services. The proposed use of the property is to operate a personal care home, which includes 

(6) bedrooms for residents.  

D) Detailed Characteristics of the Proposed Use: 

●​ Total floor area: 2016 sqft  

●​ Height of the building: Not Known 

●​ Number of units: Four (4) bedrooms for residents  

●​ Mixed of unit types: Each bedroom is designed to accommodate one resident  



●​ Number of employees: We anticipate employing 4 qualified healthcare professionals and 

support staff to ensure the safety and well-being of our residents  

●​ Manner and hours operation: The personal care home will operate 24 hours a day, 

seven days a week, to provide round-the-clock care and supervision of our residents. 

     We are committed to adhering to all zoning regulations, building codes, and safety standards 

to ensure the well-being of our residents and the harmony of our facility within the community.  

      We kindly request that you consider our application for rezoning and provide it with guidance 

on the steps and requirements for the rezoning process. We are also ready to collaborate with 

the City Zoning Departments to address any questions or concerns that may arise during the 

review process.  

      Thank you for your time and consideration. If you require any additional information or have 

any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (347-512-4027) or 

sophiadavis235@yahoo.com.  

 

Sincerely  

Hyacinth Davis 

Peace of Mind Personal Care Home  

 

mailto:sophiadavis235@yahoo.com


Impact Analysis of Proposed Use and Rezoning on Surrounding Properties - DeKalb 

County Zoning Ordinance (Article 7.3) 

In accordance with the DcKalb County Zoning Ordinance. Article 7.3. we have 

conducted a comprehensive impact analysis to evaluate the anticipated impact of the proposed 

use and rezoning for a 24-hour personal care home with 4 bedrooms. The analysis considers 

the specific standards and factors outlined in the ordinance. 

A. Adequacy of Site Size and Compliance with Zoning Requirements: 

Positive Impact: The proposed site is adequately sized to accommodate the personal 

care home while providing all required yards, open space, off-street parking, and transitional 

buffer zones as per the zoning district's regulations. This ensures compliance with the 

ordinance's site adequacy standards. 

B. Compatibility with Adjacent Properties and Land Use: 

Positive Impact: The personal care home's proposed use aligns with the surrounding 

residential properties and land use. It is not anticipated to create adverse impacts on adjacent 

properties in terms of traffic volume, congestion, noise, smoke, odor, dust, or vibration. The 

facility will be designed to minimize potential disturbances. 

C. Adequacy of Public Services and Facilities: 

Neutral Impact: The proposed use will necessitate access to public services, facilities, 

and utilities. Adequate provision of these services will be required to meet the needs of the 

personal care home. Compliance with this standard will ensure that public services are 

adequate for the contemplated use. 

D. Adequacy of Public Streets: 

Positive Impact: The location of the personal care home is accessible via existing public 

streets with sufficient traffic-carving capacity. The proposed use is not expected to unduly 

increase traffic or create congestion in the area, aligning with zoning standards. 

E. Ingress and Egress Adequacy: 



Positive Impact: The proposed ingress and egress to the subject property and proposed 

buildings have been designed with particular reference to pedestrian and automotive safety and 

convenience. Traffic flow and control will be considered, ensuring safe access, including in the 

event of emergencies. 

F. Impact of Manner and Hours of Operation: 

Positive Impact: The personal care home's manner and hours of operation are 

consistent with the needs of the neighborhood and will not create adverse impacts on adjacent 

land uses. The facility's 24-hour operation is aligned with its purpose and is not expected to 

disrupt the community. 

G. Consistency with Zoning District Classification: 

Positive Impact: The proposed use is consistent with the zoning district classification in 

which it is to be located. It aligns with the local regulations and standards, ensuring compliance 

with zoning requirements. 

H. Consistency with Comprehensive Plan: 

Positive Impact: The proposed use is consistent with the policies of the comprehensive 

plan, which supports providing services for vulnerable individuals within the community. It 

contributes positively to the overall objectives of the comprehensive plan. 

I. Provision of Refuse and Service Areas: 

Positive Impact: Adequate provision of refuse and service areas is part of the planning 

for the personal eare home, ensuring proper waste management and service accessibility. 

J. Duration of Special Land Use Permit: 

To Be Determined: The length of time for which the special land use permit should be 

granted is a decision that will be determined during the permitting process, in accordance with 

the zoning ordinance. 

K. Size and Scale of Proposed Buildings: 



Positive Impact: The size, scale, and massing of the proposed buildings are appropriate 

for the subject property and are designed to fit harmoniously within the context of adjacent and 

nearby lots and buildings. 

L. Historic Impact: 

Neutral Impact: The proposed plan does not involve historic buildings, sites, districts, or 

archaeological resources. Therefore, it is not expected to adversely affect historical or 

archaeological resources. 

M. Compliance with Supplemental Regulations: 

Positive Impact: The proposed use will satisfy the requirements contained within the 

Supplemental Regulations for such a special land use permit, ensure full compliance with 

relevant zoning regulations. 

N. Consistency with Neighborhood and Community Needs: 

Positive Impact: The proposed use is consistent with the needs of the neighborhood and 

the community as a whole. It is compatible with the neighborhood, aligning with the overall 

objectives of the comprehensive plan and contributing positively to the well-heig of the 

community. 

In conclusion, the proposed use and rezoning for a 24-hour personal care home aligns 

with the specifie standards and factors outlined in Article 7.3 of the DeKalb County Zoning 

Ordinance. The anticipated impacts on the surrounding properties are generally positive or 

neutral, ensuring compliance with the zoning regulations and fostering a harmonious 

coexistence with the neighboring properties. Continued collaboration with the local community 

and stakeholders will be essential to address any specific concerns and ensure transparency 

throughout the development and operation of the personal care home. 
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	Address: 3574 Boring Road Decatur, GA 30034
	Drainage Basin: Cobbs Creek
	Upstream Drainage Area: N/A
	Percent of Property in 100Year Floodplain: 0%
	Impact on property flood erosion sedimentation under existing zoning 1: There is no known impact
	Impact on property flood erosion sedimentation under existing zoning 2: of flood, erosion or sedimentation on the subject property under existing zoning
	Required detention facilitys: No
	COMMENTS 8: 
	Signature2_es_:signer:signature: 
	Case No: SLUP-25-1247429
	Parcel ID: 15 092 03 014
	Address 1:  3574 Boring Road
	Address 2: 
	Address 3: 
	Size of existing water main: 8" DIP
	Size of line required if inadequate: 
	Distance from property to nearest main 1: adjacent
	Distance from property to nearest main 2: 
	Outfall Servicing Project: Cobb Fowler Creek
	Is sewer adjacent to property Yes:  X 
	No: 
	If no distance to nearest line: 
	Water Treatment Facility: Snapfinger
	adequate: 
	inadequate: 
	Sewage Capacity: 30
	Current Flow: 28
	COMMENTS 1: County roads and drainage infrastructure will not be negatively affected 
	COMMENTS 2: if the SLUP application is appoved.
	COMMENTS 3: 
	COMMENTS 4: 
	COMMENTS 5: 
	COMMENTS 6: 
	COMMENTS 7: 
	Signature5_es_:signer:signature: Yola Lewis


